

JOURNAL OF THE INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION :

Sir Nilratan Sircar IMA House, 53, Sir Nilratan Sarkar Sarani (Creek Row), Kolkata - 700 014 Phone : (033) 2237- 8092, Mobile : +919477493027; E-mail : jima1930@rediffmail.com Website : https://onlinejima.com ; www.ima-india.org/ejima

Head office : Indian Medical Association, IMA House, Indraprastha Marg, New Delhi - 110 002 Telephones : +91-11-2337 0009, 2337 8680, Email : hsg@ima-india.org : Website : www.ima-india.org

Date of Publication : 15th September 2020

Registration No. KOL RMS / 476 / 2020 - 2022

RNI Regd. No. 2557/1957 Vol. 64, No, 09, September 2020, Kolkata



Journal of the IMA (JIMA) 53, Sir Nilratan Sarkar Sarani, (Creek Row), Kolkata - 700014 Printed and Published by **Dr Sanjoy Banerjee** on behalf of Indian Medical Association and printed at Prabaha, 45, Raja Rammohan Sarani, Kolkata - 700009 and Published from Sir Nilratan Sircar IMA House, 53, Sir Nilratan Sarkar Sarani (Creek Row), Kolkata 700014, Editor : **Dr Jyotirmoy Pal**